Upon submission of an application for placement of general liability insurance coverage under section 62I.13 in a class of business for which the market assistance plan and the joint underwriting association are is not then activated, where the applicant has been refused coverage within the meaning of section 62I.13, subdivision 2, the commissioner may by notice in the State Register activate the market assistance plan and the joint underwriting association on Minnesota risks for the class of business. The plan and association are is activated for a period of 180 days from publication of the notice. At the same time the notice is published, the commissioner shall prepare a written petition requesting that a hearing be held to determine whether activation of the market assistance plan and the joint underwriting association is necessary beyond the 180-day period. The hearing must be held in accordance with section 62I.22. The commissioner by order shall deactivate a market assistance program and the joint underwriting association at any time the commissioner finds that the market assistance program and the joint underwriting association are is not necessary.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 62I.22, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE.** The commissioner shall forward a copy of the petition to activate the market assistance plan and the joint underwriting association with respect to a class of business to the chief administrative law judge. The chief administrative law judge shall, within three business days of receipt of the copy of the petition, set a hearing date, assign an administrative law judge to hear the matter, and notify the commissioner of the hearing date and the administrative law judge assigned to hear the matter. The hearing date must be no less than 60 days nor more than 90 days from the date of receipt of the petition by the chief administrative law judge.

Sec. 13. REPEALER.

 $\frac{\text{Minnesota}}{4, \text{ are repealed.}} \underbrace{\frac{2002, \text{ sections}}{62I.09;}} \underbrace{\frac{62I.10;}{62I.11;}} \underbrace{\frac{62I.11;}{62I.11;}} \underbrace{\frac{62I.13}{62I.11;}} \underbrace{\frac{62I.13}{$

Presented to the governor April 25, 2003

Signed by the governor April 28, 2003, 12:45 p.m.

CHAPTER 22—S.F.No. 578

An act relating to civil commitment; clarifying qualifications of persons making certain decisions regarding civil commitments and emergency holds; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 253B.02, subdivisions 7, 9.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 253B.02, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 7. **EXAMINER.** "Examiner" means a person who is knowledgeable, trained, and practicing in the diagnosis and <u>assessment or in the</u> treatment of the alleged impairment, and who is:
 - (1) a licensed physician; or
- (2) a licensed psychologist who has a doctoral degree in psychology or who became a licensed consulting psychologist before July 2, 1975.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 253B.02, subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. **HEALTH OFFICER.** "Health officer" means a licensed physician, licensed psychologist, licensed social worker, registered nurse working in an emergency room of a hospital, or psychiatric or public health nurse as defined in section 145A.02, subdivision 18, and formally designated members of a prepetition screening unit established by section 253B.07.

Presented to the governor April 25, 2003

Signed by the governor April 28, 2003, 12:50 p.m.

CHAPTER 23—H.F.No. 268

An act relating to peace officers; authorizing the state fair police department to employ more part-time peace officers; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 626.8468, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 626.8468, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

- Subdivision 1. CAP ON NUMBER OF PART-TIME PEACE OFFICERS PER AGENCY. (a) A law enforcement agency that employed a licensed part-time peace officer or that was in the process of training an individual to become a licensed part-time peace officer on or before February 1, 1999, may continue to do so. No agency may employ more part-time peace officers than it employed in calendar year 1996, 1997, or 1998, except the state fair police department may employ up to 15 licensed part-time peace officers.
- (b) After January 1, 2000, the board may issue additional part-time peace officer licenses to a law enforcement agency that employs a part-time peace officer and that demonstrates to the board an extraordinary and temporary need for the additional license.
- (c) If a local unit of government dissolves a law enforcement agency that employs a part-time peace officer authorized under this subdivision and contracts with another law enforcement agency to provide law enforcement services, the law enforcement

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.